## BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Applications and Reports Received or Acted on

During the Week Ended January 20, 1968.

H.2 No. 3

District		<u>Date</u>
2	Registration Statement Filed Pursuant to  Section 12(g) of the Securities Exchange Act  CORRECTION Received  First Bank of Colonia, Colonia, New Jersey.  Amendment No. 1	1- 8-68
	* * * *	
7	To Become a Member of the Federal Reserve System  Pursuant to Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act  Approved  Villa Park Trust & Savings Bank, Villa Park,  Illinois.	
	* * * * *	
5	To Establish a Domestic Branch Pursuant to  Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act  Received  The Vienna Trust Company, Vienna, Virginia.	
	Branch in Equity Building, 4087 Chain Bridge Road, Fairfax.	
12	Union Bank, Los Angeles, California. Branch in vicinity of northeast corner of Santa Rosa Drive and Newport Center Drive in Newport Financial Plaza, Newport Beach.	
2	Approved  *Bankers Trust Company, New York, New York.  Branch at 164 Manetto Hill Road, unincorporated  Village of Plainview, Town of Oyster Bay,  Nassau County.	

<sup>\*</sup> Application processed by the Federal Reserve Bank under the Board's rules regarding delegation of authority.

H.2 No. 3

	Approved (cont'd)		
2	*Long Island Trust Company, Garden City, New York. Branch on southwest corner of Wellwood Avenue and Gear Avenue, North Lindenhurst.		
2	Tioga State Bank, Spencer, New York. Branch in town of Owego, Tioga County.		
3	*The Fidelity Bank, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Branch on northeast corner of Baltimore Pike (Route 1) and Conchester Road (Route 322), Concord Township, Delaware County.		
<b>7</b>	*The Detroit Bank and Trust Company, Detroit, Michigan. Branch in vicinity of Twelve Mile Road and Groesbeck Highway, Roseville.		
7	**Pendleton Banking Company, Pendleton, Indiana. Branch at northeast corner of State Road #38 and 300 East, Markleville.		
12	**Union Bank, Los Angeles, California. Branch in vicinity of Century Plaza Hotel, Los Angeles.		
	* * * *		

To Establish an Overseas Branch of a Member Bank Pursuant to Section 25 of the Federal Reserve Act Approved

The Chase Manhattan Bank (National Association), New York, New York. Branch in Athens, Greece.

\* \* \* \* \*

Application processed by the Federal Reserve Bank under the Board's rules regarding delegation of authority.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Application processed by the Director of the Division of Examinations on behalf of the Board of Governors under delegated authority.

To Merge Pursuant to Section 18(c) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act

## Received

Wachovia Bank and Trust Company, Winston-Salem, North Carolina, for prior approval to merge The State Bank, Laurinburg, North Carolina, under the charter and title of Wachovia Bank and Trust Company.

## Withdrawn

Main State Bank of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, for prior approval to acquire the assets and assume liability to pay deposits made in Main State Bank, Chicago.

\* \* \* \* \*

To Form a Bank Holding Company Pursuant to Section 3(a)(1) of the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956

Arapahoe County, all in Colorado.

## Received

The First National Bancorporation, Inc., Denver, Colorado, for prior approval to become a bank holding company by acquiring 67 per cent or more of The First National Bank of Denver, Denver, and 51 per cent or more of The First National Bank of Bear Valley, Denver, The First National Bank of North Glenn, North Glenn, and The First National Bank of Southglenn,

\* \* \* \* \*

Digitized for FRASER http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

5

7

10